12 Other Financial Liabilities
2019

$
2018

$

CURRENT
Enrolment acceptance fee in advance 50,957 48,650
Fees paid in advance 56,857 -

107,814 48,650

NON-CURRENT
Enrolment acceptance fee in advance 379,145 430,102

13 Employee Benefits
CURRENT
Long service leave 325,414 341,687
Annual leave 526,352 499,550

851,766 841,237

NON-CURRENT

Long service leave 420,524 462,010

420,524 462,010

14 Members' Guarantee

The Company is incorporated under the Australian Charities and Not-for-profits Commission Act 2012  and is a Company limited by
guarantee. If the Company is wound up, the constitution states that each member is required to contribute a maximum of $ 10 each
towards meeting any outstandings and obligations of the Company.

At 31 December 2019 the number of members was 3 (2018: 3).

18

65

Brindabella Christian Education Limited
ABN: 21 100 229 669

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 December 2019

15 Prior year adjustments

The aggregate effect of the changes in the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019 is as follows:

Previously
stated

$

31 December
2018

Adjustments
$

Restated
$

Statement of Profit or Loss and
Other Comprehensive Income
Revenue 20,211,387 108,527 20,319,914
Depreciation and amortisation 513,704 451,034 964,738
Interest and Finance Costs 360,585 130,519 491,104
Rent 233,190 (167,847) 65,343
Net surplus/(deficit) from ordinary
activities for the year 1,798,356 (305,177) 1,493,179

Statement of Financial Position
Property, plant and equipment 30,482,853 (247,471) 30,235,382
Right-of-use assets - 1,853,192 1,853,192
Current Lease liabilities - 39,822 39,822
Current other liabilities - 48,650 48,650
Current employee benefits 402,050 439,187 841,237
Non-current other liabilities - 430,102 430,102
Non-current lease liabilities - 2,716,806 2,716,806
Retained earnings 17,252,792 (2,068,845) 15,183,947

16 Contingencies

In the opinion of those charged with governance, the Company did not have any contingencies at 31 December 2019 (31
December 2018: None).

17 Related Party Transactions

Members of the Board and Senior Management may have children at the College and engage in financial transactions in this
capacity.

The Board are not remunerated for their role as directors.

The following transactions occurred with related parties:

A board members company secured a grant on behalf of the Company to develop a Solar Tree. The grant was paid to the
Company for $25,000 and payment was made to the board members company to construct the Solar Tree.